

**GRANTED**

Supreme Court, U. S.

F I U F D

FEB 8 2000

CLERK

No. 99-5716

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
FLOYD J. CARTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit

—◆—  
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER FLOYD J. CARTER

—◆—  
JEFFREY T. GREEN  
JOSEPH S. MILLER  
SIDLEY & AUSTIN  
1722 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 736-8000

*Of Counsel*

RICHARD COUGHLIN  
DONALD J. McCAULEY\*  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
District of New Jersey  
972 Broad Street  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
(973) 645-6347

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Floyd J. Carter*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Under the Textual “Elements” Test, Bank Larceny is a Lesser Included Offense of Bank Robbery.....	8
II. The Bank Robbery and Bank Larceny Provisions Mirror the Common Law, Under Which Larceny is a Lesser Included Offense of Robbery .....	14
III. The History of the Statutes At Issue Confirms That the Definitions of Bank Larceny and Bank Robbery are Firmly Rooted in the Common Law.....	26
IV. Bank Larceny is not Distinguished From Bank Robbery by Separate “Carries Away” or Valuation Elements.....	38
CONCLUSION .....	45
STATUTORY APPENDIX.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	31, 43
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 356 (1983).....	7, 37
<i>Duffy v. State</i> , 56 N.E. 209 (Ind. 1900).....	24
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	15, 37
<i>Heflin v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 415 (1959).....	13, 36
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943) ...	28, 29, 34
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1215 (1999).....	43
<i>In re Lewis</i> , 83 F. 159 (D. Wash. 1897).....	29
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	17, 20, 26, 33, 35
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1827 (1999).....	15, 16, 17, 26, 39
<i>People v. Clary</i> , 13 P. 77 (Cal. 1887).....	24
<i>People v. Kennedy</i> , 11 N.Y.S. 244 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1890).....	24
<i>Prince v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 322 (1957)....	32, 36, 37
<i>Regina v. Desmond</i> , 3 All E.R. 587 (1964).....	23
<i>Regina v. Skivington</i> , 1 All E.R. 483 (C.A. 1967).....	23
<i>Rex v. Hall</i> , 172 Eng. Rep. 477 (Gloucester Assizes 1828).....	23
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989)...	7, 9, 10, 38
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) ...	16, 19, 20
<i>State v. Culpepper</i> , 238 S.W. 801 (Mo. 1922) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Hatch</i> , 116 P. 286 (Wash. 1911) .....	24
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 122 S.E. 914 (W. Va. 1924) .....	30
<i>State v. Perley</i> , 30 A. 74 (Me. 1894) .....	24
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	15
<i>Trainmen v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947) .....	31
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980) .....	14
<i>United States v. Belt</i> , 516 F.2d 873 (8th Cir. 1975) ....	44
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 547 F.2d 36 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	6
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 126 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 1997), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 525 U.S. 120 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 687 F.2d 952 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	34
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957) .....	15, 27
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978) .....	16
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....	16, 17
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Act of May 18, 1934, ch. 304, § 2(a), 48 Stat. 793 ...	12, 27
Act of May 18, 1934, ch. 304, § 4, 48 Stat. 793 .....	29
Act of Aug. 24, 1937, ch. 747, 50 Stat. 749 .....	30, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 645, § 2113, 62 Stat. 683 (1948) .....	33
Act of June 29, 1940, ch. 455, 54 Stat. 695 (1940) ....	12
Economic Espionage Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-294, § 606(a), 110 Stat. 3488 .....	41
12 U.S.C. § 588b .....	12, 13, 31, 33
18 U.S.C. § 1951 .....	37
18 U.S.C. § 2113 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3559 .....	25
18 U.S.C. § 641 .....	35
18 U.S.C. § 661 .....	44
26 U.S.C. § 5861(d) .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
FEDERAL RULES	
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 20 .....	5
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 31(c) .....	7, 8
Local Appellate Rule 30.3(c) .....	5
SENTENCING GUIDELINES	
<i>United States Sentencing Guidelines Manual</i> § 2B1.1(b) .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 <i>William Blackstone, Commentaries</i> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979) . . . . .	20, 27
78 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 8132-33 (1934) . . . . .	28
78 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 2946-47 (1934) . . . . .	28
78 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 5738 (1934) . . . . .	28
78 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 8133 (1934) . . . . .	28
2 <i>East's Pleas of the Crown</i> ch. 16 . . . . .	21, 22
<i>The Fisherman's Case</i> (1528), 14(2) <i>Digest</i> ¶ 8862 (2d reissue, 1993) . . . . .	22
1 <i>Hawkins' Pleas of the Crown</i> ch. 33 . . . . .	21
<i>H.R. Rep. No.</i> 73-1461 (1934) . . . . .	29
<i>H.R. Rep. No.</i> 80-304 (1947) . . . . .	13, 33, 34, 41
<i>H.R. Rep. No.</i> 76-1668 (1940) . . . . .	12
2 <i>Russell on Crimes</i> (4th ed. 1865) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>S. Rep. No.</i> 76-1801 (1940) . . . . .	12
<i>S. Rep. No.</i> 73-537 (1934) . . . . .	28
<i>S. Rep. No.</i> 73-1259 (1937) . . . . .	32
2 <i>LaFave &amp; Scott, Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 8.11 (1986) . . . . .	39
<i>Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1974) . . . . .	11
